

STATE OF MAINE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

---

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. CUM-21-208

---

MARTINA SULLIVAN

*Plaintiff – Appellant*

v.

OWEN HASKELL, INC. LAND SURVEYING COMPANY  
SAMUEL KILBORN  
NATHANIEL WARREN-WHITE and ELIZABETH WARREN-WHITE  
SEBAGO TECHNICS LAND SURVEYING COMPANY

*Defendants – Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE MAINE SUPERIOR COURT

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**  
**NATHANIEL WARREN-WHITE and ELIZABETH WARREN-WHITE**

---

Michael F. Vaillancourt, Esquire  
*Attorney for Defendants – Appellees*  
*Nathaniel Warren-White and Elizabeth*  
*Warren-White*  
AINSWORTH, THELIN & RAFTICE, P.A.  
7 Ocean Street  
South Portland, Maine 04106  
(207) 767-4824

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Procedural History .....	4
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	6
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
A. Motion to Dismiss .....	8
B. Judicial Bias .....	8
V. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The Superior Court’s Dismissal Must be Affirmed Because Ms. Sullivan’s Complaint is Barred by the Doctrine of Collateral Estoppel .....	9
B. Ms. Sullivan Failed to Allege Fraud Against the Warren-Whites With Sufficient Particularity, and the Superior Court Correctly Held That Her Failure to Do So Was An Independent and Adequate Basis to Dismiss Counts I and II of Her Complaint ...	14
C. No Judicial Bias .....	16
VI. CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bean v. Cummings</i> , 939 A.2d 680 (Me. 2008) .....	14-15
<i>Bonney v. Stephens Mem. Hosp.</i> , 2011 ME 46, 17 A.3d 123 .....	8
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Kendall</i> , 617 A.2d 544 (Me. 1992).....	9
<i>Dalton v. Dalton</i> , 2014 ME 108, 99 A.3d 723.....	17
<i>Estate of Lipin</i> , 2008 ME 16, 939 A.2d 107 .....	17
<i>Fire Tech &amp; Safety of New Eng. v. Scott Techs.</i> , 2009 Me. Super. LEXIS 154 (Me. Super. Ct. October 7, 2009) .....	14
<i>Gray v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 ME 83, 45 A.3d 735 .....	10
<i>In re Children of Bethmarie R.</i> , 2018 ME 96, 189 A.3d 252 .....	10
<i>In re Children of Melissa F.</i> , 2018 ME 110, 191 A.3d 348.....	9
<i>Johnson v. Samson Constr. Corp.</i> , 1997 ME 220, ¶ 7, 704 A.2d 866.....	14-15
<i>Miller v. Nichols</i> , 586 F.3d 53, 60 (1st Cir. 2009).....	10, 12
<i>Napieralski v. Unity Church of Greater Portland</i> , 2002 ME 108, ¶ 4, 802 A.2d 391, 392 .....	8
<i>Nisbet v. Harp Invs., LLC</i> , 2018 Me. Super. LEXIS 89 (Me. Super. Ct. April 16, 2018).....	16
<i>Pearson v. Wendell</i> , 2015 ME 136, 125 A.3d 1149 .....	9
<i>Penkul v. Matarazzo</i> , 2009 ME 113, 983 A.2d 375 .....	10
<i>Pollack v. Reg’l Sch. Unit 75</i> , 886 F.3d 75, 85 (1st Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Portland Water Dist. v. Town of Standish</i> , 2008 ME 23, 940 A.2d 1097 .....	9
<i>Powers v. Bos. Cooper Corp.</i> , 926 F.2d 109 (1st Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Rinehart v. Schubel</i> , 2002 ME 53, 794 A.2d 73 .....	8
<i>Savage v. Maine Pretrial Servs.</i> , 2013 ME 9, 58 A.3d 1138.....	8
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 2004 ME 141 ¶ 5, 863 A.2d 266.....	12

<i>Stewart v. Atlantic Pump &amp; Eng’g Inc.</i> , 1998 Me. Super. LEXIS 121 (Me. Super. Ct. May 7, 1998) .....	15
<i>Sullivan v. Warren-White</i> , 2021 Me. Unpub. LEXIS 43, Mem 21-62 .....	1, 3
<i>Sullivan v. Warren-White</i> , 2019 Me. Super. LEXIS 120 (Me. Super. Ct. Aug. 23, 2019) .....	2,3,11
<i>United States ex rel. Gagne v. City of Worcester</i> , 565 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Warren v. Waterville Urban Renewal Authority</i> , 290 A. 2d 362 (1972).....	9
<i>Warren-White v. Sullivan</i> , 2017 Me. Super. LEXIS 168, at *1 (Me. Super. Ct. Aug. 17, 2017).....	2
<i>Warren-White v. Sullivan</i> , Mem. Dec. 18-38, available at 2018 Me. Unpub. LEXIS 36 .....	2
<i>Wayne M. Johnson &amp; Royal River Corp. v. Gahagan</i> , 2001 Me. Super. LEXIS 53 (Me. Super. Ct. April 5, 2001).....	15

**Statutes**

32 M.R.S. § 11206.....	3
------------------------	---

**Maine Court Rules**

M.R.Civ.P. 9(b).....	12, 16
